
 
 

14 January 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 06.01.16 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe   
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 3 December 2015, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4. Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 
Advisory Committees  
 

   
 

5. Community Plan 2016-19 Public Consultation 
Draft  

� 
 

(Pages 7 - 58) Lesley Bowles  
Tel: 01732 227335 
 

6. Calculation of Council Tax Base and other tax 
setting issues  

� 

(Pages 59 - 66) Roy Parsons, Adrian 
Rowbotham  
Tel: 01732 227204, 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 



 
 

  
 

  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

31 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dickins, Hogarth, Lowe, Piper and Searles 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Firth 

 

 Cllrs. Abraham and Pett were also present. 

 

 

 

45. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5 November 2015 

be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

46. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

47. Questions from Members  

 
There were none. 

 

48. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 
There were none. 

 

49. Draft Budget 2016/17  

 
The first stage of the budget process was the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy’ 

report which had been reported to the Finance Advisory Committee and Cabinet in 

September 2015, and had taken the budget agreed by Full Council in February 2015 and 

updated it including rolling the 10-year budget on a further year.  The Portfolio Holder for 

Finance presented the report before Members which set out progress made in preparing 

the 2016/17 budget since that time. 

 

He advised that all seven Advisory Committees had discussed growth and savings 

suggestions relating to services within their terms of reference.  The only changes made 

to the budget since the previous report had been the impact of the 

Sennocke/Bradbourne hotel and car park development which had been approved by 

Council in November 2015.  By building in the changes using the proposed funding 

methods, income from New Homes Bonus in 2016/17 – 2018/19 was no longer 

required to deliver a balanced 10-year budget, instead any income that was received 

from Revenue Support Grant or New Homes Bonus would be used to finance the hotel. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 3 December 2015 

32 

 

He was therefore, pleased to report that from 2016/17, there would no longer be any 

Revenue Support Grant or New Homes Bonus in the 10-year budget, and the Council 

would be financially self-sufficient from direct government funding with effect from 1 April 

2016. 

 

This statement was welcomed by all Members present. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer reported that as agreed in S
[...]
rom the Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee for a growth item in 

order to have a full time Tourism Officer.  The Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community 

Development advised that the departure of the Head of Economic Development and 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 3 December 2015 

33 

 

Property whose focus had been on both the council’s assets and the delivery of new 

income earning assets, gave an opportunity to have a role that was more equitably 

balanced between Property and Economic Development with a particular focus within the 

Economic Development part of the role on Tourism as the second largest employer after 

land based industries within the district and its huge opportunities for growth.  Therefore 

the need for a separate resource was reduced and the growth item could be withdrawn. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance pointed out that this would help reduce the shortfall by 

£39,000. 

Cabinet discussed the new participative approach taken at the Advisory Committees 

which appeared to have been successful in making Members feel more engaged with the 

budget setting process, and were keen to highlight to the Advisory Committees how their 

suggestions and recommendations would be fed into the process.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) all Members be advised that their comments and feedback would be 

considered going forward in the budget setting process; 

 

b) the growth item for a full time Tourism Officer requested at SCIA 3 be 

removed; and 

 

c) all other proposals put forward by the Advisory Committees would be 

considered in the budget setting process going forward. 

 

 

50. Treasury Management Mid Year Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which gave details of treasury 

activity in the first half of the current financial year, recent developments in
[...]
sidered the same report and agreed to recommend it to Cabinet with 

no further comment. 

 

The Head of Finance reported that the October figures were now available and that the 

end of year position forecast had reduced to an unfavourable variance £153,000. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Direct and Trading Services reported that more gall wasps had 

been discovered in a number of small isolated areas within Farningham Woods, on two 

year old trees.  Permission and advice was being sought from the Forestry Commission 

and DEFRA , on alternative methods to eradicate the threat as the trees were too young 

to fell and produce an income which would make treatment more cost neutral. 

 

In response to a query on the intention of the Government to introduce voting for 16/17 

year olds, it was confirmed that there had been no further information.  The Chairman 

advised that the Council had been approached by ‘Bite the Ballot’ in order to help engage 

17-25 year olds, and would be working with them in the early part of the new year in 

becoming a ‘change maker’.  If the voting age was lowered, the Council would already be 

in a good position to promote engagement. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

52. Swanley Regeneration  

 
The Head of Economic Development & Property presented the report which sought 

approval to the demolition of redundant premises at the former Swanley Working Men’s 

Club, 18 High Street, 27 to 37 High Street and Bevan Place Car Park, Swanley.  

Development of the sites would generate income and capital receipts that could be 

reinvested. High quality development would serve the needs and improve an important 

area of the town, thus supporting the Council’s Economic Development strategy.  It would 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 3 December 2015 

35 

 

also result in higher performing assets in accordance with the Council’s approved 

Property Investment Strategy.   

 

Members’ attention was brought to the supplementary agenda containing the 

recommendations from the Policy & Performance Advisory Committee who had 

considered the same report and agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 

 

In response to a query it was confirmed that the stained glass windows and plaques 

would be preserved. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  To approve the demolition of redundant premises at the Former 

Swanley Working Men’s Club, 18 High Street, 27 to 37 High Street and Bevan 

Place Car Park, Swanley subject to a detailed appraisal of the VAT implications. 

 

53. Property Disposal Update  

 
The Chairman brought Members’ attention to the supplementary agenda containing the 

recommendations from the Policy & Performance Advisory Committee who had 

considered the same report and had recommended an alternative recommendation to 

Cabinet in light of the concerns raised by the local residents.  The report sought approval 

to the disposal of surplus property assets at Shacklands Road, Badgers Mount. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the Council enter into discussions with Badgers Mount Parish 

Council for a period of 6 months for the disposal of surplus land at Shacklands 

Road, Badgers Mount and authorise the Head of Economic Development and 

Property to agree detailed Heads of Terms.  

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.53 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 3 December 2015 

36 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 7 December 2015. The decision contained in Minutes 

49,50 and 51 take effect immediately. The decisions contained in Minutes 52 and 53 

take effect on 15 December 2015.  

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 

COMMUNITY PLAN 2016-19 PUBLIC CONSULTATION DRAFT 

Cabinet – 14 January 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For decision 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary:  

This report seeks approval of the public consultation draft of Community Plan for 
the period 2016-19.  The document and its supporting Action Plan has been 
developed following comprehensive consultation with Members, residents, town 
and parish councils, a wide range of voluntary and community organisations and 
partner agencies.  Copies of the draft public consultation document have been 
circulated to Members of the Economic and Community Development Advisory 
Committee and their comments will be available at the Cabinet meeting. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe and Caring Communities, Green and 
Healthy Environment and a Dynamic and Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Alan Whiting Ext. 7446 

Recommendation to Cabinet 

Members are asked to approve the public consultation draft Community Plan and 
strategic level action plan for the period 2016-19.  The public consultation period 
will run from 15 January to 26 February 2016.   

Reason for recommendation: The public consultation draft and subsequent public 

consultation period will be used to enable Members, partners and residents make 
changes or suggest additions for inclusion in the final draft before it is submitted to 
Full Council for approval. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The long-term Community Plan vision remains in place until 2028.  However, 
the three year action plan will expire in March 2016.  Whilst the District 
Council is responsible for co-ordinating this work, the Community Plan is a 
multi-agency strategy, delivered in partnership with many agencies and 
therefore covers a wide range of issues and services. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

2 A thorough consultation programme took place during the second half of 
2015 which helped to identify local priorities for action: 

• Over 350 people responded to the survey; 
• 200 people were offered the opportunity to answer Community Plan 

related questions in the Council’s 2015 Residents Panel Survey; 
• Over 650 people were seen at 30 events, forums and partnership 

meetings 

3 This included two workshops for Members on 25 August and 4 September 
together with further opportunities Portfolio Holders and their Deputies to 
comment at Portfolio Holder meetings.  The consultation together with 
examination of local data has informed the public consultation document 
which sets out how we will deliver the priorities in the plan.  A summary of 
the consultation results is set out at Appendix A. 

4 It is intended that the public consultation period will run from 15 January to 
26 February 2016 and will enable Members, partners and residents to make 
comments and suggestions for changes and additions.   

5 It will also be used to agree strategic actions and ensure there are 
appropriate operational level partnership performance indicators to enable 
the Council to demonstrate realistic delivery of the aspirations.   

6 Please note the public consultation draft does not represent the final design.  
Members will be presented with design concepts at the time the final plan is 
submitted for approval.   

7 The timetable for the production of the Community Plan 2016-19 is as 
follows: 

• 14 January 2016 – Cabinet asked to approve of the Public Consultation 
Draft; 

• 15 January 2016  - public consultation period starts; 
• 11 February 2016 – Economic and Community Development Advisory 

Committee asked to comment on the public consultation draft; 
• 26 February 2016 – end of public consultation period; 
• 18 March 2016 – partners asked to approve the Community Plan 2016-

19; 
• 21 April 2016 – Cabinet asked to recommend approval of the 

Community Plan to full Council; 
• 26 April 2016 – Approv
[...]
fy range of 
threats and 
opportunities from 
Paramount 
development – produce 
cross cutting strategy  

• Explore opportunities 
from the proposed 
Quality Bus Partnership 

• Staff volunteering 
policies 

• Community Grant 
scheme to and focused 
support on Community 
Plan priorities for the 
next three years 

• Link to safe and 
demonstrate 
improvements to 
accessibility to public 
transport 

• Use development and 
regeneration to 
improve connectivity 
and accessibility of 
public transport 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

Public consultation draft 

P
a
g
e
 |

 1
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

Public Consultation Draft 

Sevenoaks District Community Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

Making it Happen Together - Your priorities for 2016-2019 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Appendix B 

Public consultation draft 

P
a
g
e
 |

 2
 

Table of Contents 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Introduction        Page 3 

About the Sevenoaks District      Pages 4-5 

Who we consulted?       Pages 6-7 

The Local Strategic Partnership: who are we?   Page 8 

Equality and Inclusion Statement     Page 9 

Safe Communities       Pages 10-13 

Caring Communities       Pages 14-17 

Green Environment       Pages 18-21 

Healthy Environment       Pages 22-25 

Dynamic Economy       Pages 26-29 

Sustainable Economy       Pages 30-33 

How to get in contact?       Page 34 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



Appendix B 

Public consultation draft 

P
a
g
e
 |

 3
 

Introduction 

 

The Community Plan creates a long-term vision for the Sevenoaks District and sets 

out the community’s priorities for action. 

We are pleased to present the priorities for the three years 2016-2019.  This is 

based on widespread consultation with local people and our partners.   

The Community Plan is delivered by the Sevenoaks District Local Strategic 

Partnership.  This is made up of pu
[...]
h for all groups  

 

Priority

2 

Priority 

3 

Sevenoaks District Council 

and MOAT created ‘A Home 

of Your Own” bespoke 

shared-ownership scheme 

funded by developer 

contributions.  So far £1.2 

million funding has helped 

12 families buy a home in 

the District in Phase 1.  

Sevenoaks District 

Council 

Total gross expenditure on 

supported bus services in 

Sevenoaks District is 

£1,049,470 – In many cases 

KCC supports particular 

elements of predominantly 

commercial services 

Kent County Council 

Based on the growth of 

older persons, 11% of the 

overall housing need should 

be specialist housing.  This 

includes housing that can be 

adapted, giving people the 

ability to downsize to 

remain in their own homes 

Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment 
Page 57

Agenda Item 5



Appendix B 

Public consultation draft 

P
a
g
e
 |

 3
4
 

 

 

 

 

 

For more information or to get in contact 

Telephone 01732 227000 

Website  www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/communityplan 

Email  community.plan@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

Minicom  01732 227496 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you need help communicating with us or understanding the document, 

we can arrange for an interpreter to help you.  Please contacting us on 

01732 227000 starting you language and preference 

Public consultation draft 

Sevenoaks District Community Plan 2016-2019 

 

Making it Happen – together 

This publication is available in large 

print.  For a copy please call 01732 

227000 

Page 58

Agenda Item 5



 

 

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE AND OTHER TAX SETTING ISSUES 

Cabinet – 14 January 2016 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Council – 16 February 2016 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  

This report sets out details of the calculation of the District’s tax base for council 
tax setting purposes.  These figures are used to determine tax rates for each of the 
council tax bands once the Council’s budget requirement is known. The report also 
advises Members of the timetable for setting the 2016/17 council tax. 

This report supports the Key Aim of efficient management of the Council’s 
resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles  

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant – Ext 7204 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That it be recommended to Council that: 

(a) the report of the Chief Finance Officer for the calculation of the Council’s 
tax base for the year 2016/17 be approved; 

(b) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District Council as its 
council tax base for the whole area for the year 2016/17 shall be 48,895.68; 

(c) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District Council as the 
council tax base for 2016/17 for the calculation of local precepts shall be: 

Parish Tax Base 

Ash-cum-Ridley 2,407.77 

Badgers Mount 330.21 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

Brasted 783.17 

Chevening 1,443.79 

Chiddingstone 599.08 

Cowden 416.68 

Crockenhill 646.70 

Dunton Green 993.01 

Edenbridge 3,462.90 

Eynsford 924.22 

Farningham 638.94 

Fawkham 283.79 

Halstead 759.02 

Hartley 2,510.65 

Hever 599.68 

Hextable 1,645.57 

Horton Kirby & South Darenth 1,277.09 

Kemsing 1,816.83 

Knockholt 619.96 

Leigh 803.25 

Otford 1,664.06 

Penshurst 835.26 

Riverhead 1,232.06 

Seal 1,193.50 

Sevenoaks Town 9,225.61 

Sevenoaks Weald 613.40 

Shoreham 677.81 

Sundridge 921.84 

Swanley 5,308.16 

Westerham 1,957.48 

West Kingsdown 2,304.19 

(d) any expenses incurred by the Council in performing in part of its area a 
function performed elsewhere in its area by a parish or community council 
or the chairman of a parish meeting shall not be treated as special expenses 
for the purposes of section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

Recommendation to Council: That the various calculations detailed above be 
approved. 

Page 60

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Reason for recommendations: As part of the tax setting process for 2016/17, the 
Council needs to formally approve the tax base at individual town and parish level 
as well as for the District as a whole. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, 
made under powers of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, specify 
formulae for calculating the council tax base which must be set between 1 
December and 31 January. 

2 The council tax base is a measure of the number of dwellings to which 
council tax is chargeable in an area or part of an area. It is used for the 
purposes of calculating a billing authority’s and other precepting authorities’ 
band D council tax. 

3 Under the regulations, the council tax base is the aggregate of the relevant 
amounts calculated for each valuation band multiplied by the Council’s 
estimated collection rate for the year. 

4  The Council is required to calculate a tax base figure for the Department for 
Communities & Local Government (DCLG).  This is based on the valuation list 
as at 14 September 2015 and occupancy information at 5 October 2015. The 
tax base for tax setting purposes is based on information available in 
December 2015.  In addition, other factors may be taken into account to 
reflect likely changes to the tax base during 2016/17.  These factors 
include:- 

• An allowance for changes in the amount of disabled relief 

• An allowance for changes in the number of exempt properties 

• An estimate of the number of new properties liable to council tax 

• An estimate of the number of properties ceasing to be liable to 
council tax 

• An allowance for changes in the number of single person discounts 

• An allowance for the effect of appeals by taxpa
[...]
year ending 31 March 2016. 

13 The amount of any surplus or deficit which a billing authority estimates in its 
collection fund will not remain in the collection fund but will be shared and 
taken into account by both billing and major precepting authorities in 
calculating their basic amounts of council tax for 2016/17. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

14 In estimating any surplus or deficit, items relating to community charge will 
not be taken into account.  These are to remain with the billing authority 
and will be taken into account by it in calculating its basic amount of council 
tax for the year. 

15 An authority’s share of any surplus or deficit relating to council tax is to be 
in the same proportion as its demand bears to the total demand and 
precepts on the collection fund for 2015/16.  Payment is to be made during 
2016/17 on the same dates as precept payments. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

16 There are no financial implications. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

17 There are no community impacts arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

18 Calculation of the tax base for the District is a statutory requirement.  The 
information is used by other authorities in setting their precepts.  The actual 
tax base will vary during the year as new properties are built and 
exemptions and discounts are granted or withdrawn.  Any difference in the 
revenue raised to that needed to pay precepts remains in the collection fund 
to be distributed to or collected from major precepting authorities in the 
following year. 

Equality Assessment 

19 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 
relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 
on end users. 

Conclusions 

20 Members are asked to approve the calculation of the District’s tax base for 
council tax setting purposes and to note the timetable for setting the 
2016/17 council tax. 

Appendices: Appendix A – Key dates in the council tax setting 
process 

Background Papers: None 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6



 

APPENDIX 

KEY DATES IN THE COUNCIL TAX SETTING PROCESS 

i) By  16 October 2015 Notify tax base for grant settlement 
purposes to Department for Communities 
& Local Government (DCLG) 

ii) During December 2015 DCLG notifies schedule of payment dates 
for Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and 
Non-Domestic Rates (NDR). DCLG notifies 
the NDR multiplier (rate in £) for 
2016/17 

iii) By 31 December 2015 Issue proposed schedule of payment 
dates to precepting authorities 

iv) By 31 January 2016 Agree actual schedule of precept 
payment dates 

v) Between 1 December 2015 and 31 
January 2016 

Notify tax base for tax setting purposes 
to KCC, Fire & Rescue Service and Police 
& Crime Commissioner 

vi) On 15 January 2016 Estimate collection fund surplus or 
deficit for year and calculate the 
amount to be shared between SDC, KCC, 
Fire and Police (where applicable) 

vii) By 22 January 2016 Notify KCC, Fire and Police of their 
shares of the surplus or deficit and when 
amounts are to be paid or transferred 
during 2016/17 (where applicable) 

viii) During January and February 2016 Notify Town/Parish Councils of tax bases 
for their areas within 10 days of them 
making such a request 

ix) During February 2016 DCLG notifies entitlements and payment 
dates of Formula Spending Share (FSS), 
RSG and NDR 

x) By 1 March 2016 KCC, Fire & Rescue Service, Police & 
Crime Commissioner and Town/Parish 
Councils issue their precepts 

xi) By 11 March 2016 District sets council tax for 2016/17, 
taking account of its own budget 
requirement and those of the precepting 
authorities 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 66

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Community Plan 2016-19 Public Consultation Draft
	05 Appendix A - summary of consultation results
	05 Appendix B- Public Consultation Draft

	6 Calculation of Council Tax Base and other tax

Minutes of the meeting


 

37 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Lowe, Piper and Searles 

 

 Cllrs. Abraham and Pett were also present. 

 

 

54. Ruling by the Chairman regarding Urgent Matters  

 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 

advised the Cabinet he had agreed to accept an urgent matter – “Draft Budget 2016/17 

– Update.” 

 

As a result of waiting for Government clarification, the report missed the statutory date 

for publication.  However the Cabinet would be making its final recommendation on the 

budget at its meeting on 4 February 2016. 

 

55. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 3 December 2015 

be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

56. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

57. Questions from Members  

 
There were none. 

 

58. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 
There were none. 

 

59. Community Plan 2016-19 Public Consultation Draft  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Business commended and the Chief Officer, 

Communities and Business presented the report which sought approval of the public 

consultation draft of Community Plan for the period 2016-19.  The document and its 

supporting Action Plan had been developed following comprehensive consultation with 

Members, residents, town and parish councils, a wide range of voluntary and community 

organisations and partner agencies.   

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning requested that the reference to ‘Explore opportunities 

from the proposed Quality Bus Partnership’ be deleted from the summary and initial 



Cabinet - 14 January 2016 

38 

 

analysis as this was not being pursued.  Members reviewed the draft consultation 

document and agreed amendments as follows: 

 

• to amend, where used, the word ‘threat’  to alternative words such as ‘concern’ or 

‘challenge’; 

• to the change ‘family’ illustration on page 5 to something more representational 

of the population dynamic; 

• to add a reference to the distance to Ebbsfleet; 

• with regards to the health statistics, to ensure the 3 local health priorities were 

included; 

• to amend references to the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) to 

include the whole range of issues being looked at; 

• reference to be made to ‘refuse’ not rubbish collection service; and 

• deletion of the remainder of the sentence after the word ‘study’ at the second 

bullet point, page 33, of the consultation draft. 

 

Members thanked Officers for their work o the production of the consultation and it’s 

more succinct presentation. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That, subject to the amendments listed above, the public consultation 

draft Community Plan and strategic level action plan for the period 2016-19, be 

approved and run from 15 January to 26 February 2016.   

 

60. Calculation of Council Tax Base and other tax setting issues  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report for Members consideration, 

advising that as part of the budget cycle the calculation of the council tax base of the 

district was required for tax setting purposes for the coming financial year and had to be 

approved by Cabinet and Full Council. The tax base was determined by converting all 

property and occupancy data to the equivalent number of band D properties and the 

figure was used to calculate the band D charge.  He pointed out that the figures in the 

report were not the amounts of council tax that residents would pay, but the number of 

taxable properties. 

 

The report showed that the current tax base for 2015/16 was 48,209 and the tax base 

for 2016/17 would be 48,896.  The number of dwellings on the Valuation List had 

increased from 49,082 to 49,279.  A collection rate of 99.4% had been included which 

was a small increase over that used in 2015/16. 

 

The report also set out the timetable leading up to setting the council tax for 2016/17. 

 

 

 

 



Cabinet - 14 January 2016 

39 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:   That it be recommended to Council that: 

a) the report of the Chief Finance Officer for the calculation of the Council’s tax 

base for the year 2016/17 be approved; 

b) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance with the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 

amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District Council as its 

council tax base for the whole area for the year 2016/17 shall be 48,895.68; 

c) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance with the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 

amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District Council as the 

council tax base for 2016/17 for the calculation of local precepts shall be: 

Parish Tax Base 

Ash-cum-Ridley 2,407.77 

Badgers Mount 330.21 

Brasted 783.17 

Chevening 1,443.79 

Chiddingstone 599.08 

Cowden 416.68 

Crockenhill 646.70 

Dunton Green 993.01 

Edenbridge 3,462.90 

Eynsford 924.22 

Farningham 638.94 



Cabinet - 14 January 2016 

40 

 

Fawkham 283.79 

Halstead 759.02 

Hartley 2,510.65 

Hever 599.68 

Hextable 1,645.57 

Horton Kirby & South Darenth 1,277.09 

Kemsing 1,816.83 

Knockholt 619.96 

Leigh 803.25 

Otford 1,664.06 

Penshurst 835.26 

Riverhead 1,232.06 

Seal 1,193.50 

Sevenoaks Town 9,225.61 

Sevenoaks Weald 613.40 

Shoreham 677.81 

Sundridge 921.84 

Swanley 5,308.16 

Westerham 1,957.48 

West Kingsdown 2,304.19 

d) any expenses incurred by the Council in performing in part of its area a 

function performed elsewhere in its area by a parish or community council or 

the chairman of a parish meeting shall not be treated as special expenses for 

the purposes of section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 



Cabinet - 14 January 2016 

41 

 

 

61. Draft Budget 2016/17 - Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the update report for Members consideration, 

advising that it contained several small changes (including the Council Tax Base) since 

the report to the previous meeting, which bridged the previous budget gap of £13,000 

per annum. 

 

He reported that the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement had been 

published and as expected Revenue Support Grant (RSG) for 2016/17 had been 

reduced significantly, by 61%.  As there had already been an assumption of no RSG in 

the 10-year budget from 2016/17, no changes had been made to the plan.  For the first 

time the settlement also included indicative figures for the following three years and 

these contained a ‘tariff adjustment’ which was in effect a negative Revenue Support 

Grant.  Discussions with Government were ongoing about this change and the 

implications to district councils. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer reported that the Local Government Finance Settlement had 

been published on 17 December and further details and clarifications had been obtained 

over Christmas. The biggest change was the ‘tariff adjustment’.  Tariffs were one of the 

tools used to redistribute Business Rates (BR) but the Government had previously said 

that BR tariffs would not change until 2020 after a review had been carried out.  The 

reason for the ‘tariff adjustment’ was that Government wanted to reduce Local Authority 

funding by a significant amount which in Sevenoaks District Council’s (SDC)  case was 

more than the RSG received.  That was why the tariff adjustment was being referred to as 

a ‘negative RSG’ because SDC would have to make a payment to Government. 

 

This Council was potentially affected from 2017/18 along with 14 other authorities 

(including Maidstone Borough Council, Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council, and eight in 

Surrey), more would be affected in the following two years. 

 

The Leader had met the Secretary of State to highlight the implications of this change 

and the Chief Finance Officer had compiled a response to the Government Consultation 

on behalf of the authorities initially affected. 

 

The Final Local Government Finance Settlement for 2016/17 was expected on 11 

February and could contain changes to the approach taken to date.  The figures included 

in the settlement for 2017/18 to 2019/20 were indicative so the 10-year budget had 

not been adjusted to reflect them.  However, officers were continuing to look into options 

to address the indicative figures, should the Government continue with them, so that the 

10-year budget remained fully funded going forward. 

 

Cabinet would make its final recommendations on the budget at its meeting on 4 

February with Council setting the budget on 16 February 2016. 

 

The Chairman commended the work carried out by the Chief Finance Officer for all his 

hard work coordinating the collective response with the 14 other local authority’s heads 

of finance. 

 

 



Cabinet - 14 January 2016 

42 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.   

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.28 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 18 January 2016. The decisions contained in Minutes 60 

and 61 take effect immediately. The decision contained in Minute 59 takes effect on 26 

January 2016.  

 


